further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Private Schools Regulatory Authority Act, 2017

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Private Schools Regulatory Authority Act, 2017 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act NO.XXV of 2017) for the purpose hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:

- 1. Short title, extent and commencement---(1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Private Schools Regulatory Authority (Amendment) Act, 2017:
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment in Section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. NO.XXV of 2017.--- (1) In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Private Schools Regulatory Authority Act, 2017, sub-section 1(a) of section 4, the expression "Minister for Elementary & Secondary Education Department" shall be substituted with the words "Secretary to Government, Elementary & Secondary Education Department"
- (2) In sub-section 1(b) of section 4, the expression "Secretary to Government, Elementary & Secondary Education Department" shall be substituted with the words "Special Secretary to Government, Elementary & Secondary Education Department"
- (3) In sub-section 2(a) of section 4, the words "nominated by the Government on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed and shall hold office for a period of three years and shall not be eligible for re-nomination" shall be substituted with the words "elected and nominated respectively for the fix term of three years in the manner and on the conditions as may be prescribed".
- 3. Amendment in Section 7 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. NO.XXV of 2017.— In sub-section(2) of section 07 the words "Secretary" appearing after the words "in his absence the" shall be substituted "Special Secretary".
- 4. Amendment in Section 8 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. NO.XXV of 2017.--- In sub-section(2)(h) of section 8, the words "kinship" be substituted with the word "sibling".
- 5. Amendment in Section 22 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. NO.XXV of 2017.--- In sub-section 4 of section 22, the words "close or lock or seal such school" appearing after the words "authority shall" be substituted with the words "take such punitive action as may be prescribed".
- 6. Amendment in Section 30 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. NO.XXV of 2017.--- Sub-section (f) of section 30 shall be deleted.

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER
PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA

(AMANULLAH)

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Fakhtunkhwa